
NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE
TRANSPORTERS PERMIT APPLICATION

Groundwater Discharges Section, Division of Water
DE Department of Natural Resources and Environmental

Control
89 Kings Highway, Dover DE 19901

(302) 739-9948

1. Permit Number (For renewals only):

2. Company Information

Company Name: City of Rehoboth Beach
Telephone: 302-227-7979

Fax:

Address (street, city, state and zip code): 229 Rehoboth Ave, Rehoboth Beach, Delaware, 19971

Company Email Address & Contact Name: phignutt@rehobothbeachde.gov, Paul Hignutt

3. Owner/President Business Information

Name: Paul Hignutt Business Telephone: 3024308620

Business Address if different from above (street, city, state and zip code):

4. Vehicle(s) Information (Attach additional sheets if necessary to identify each vehicle used for 
transport.)

Make Model Year
Vehicle Type

(Tank,
Trailer, Etc.)

License
Plate

Number

State of
Registration

Capacity
(gal)

1 Heil Heil 1986 trailer T62067 Delaware 6,000
2 Fruehauf Fruehauf 1990 trailer T65236 Delaware 6000

* Please submit a Certificate of Insurance for each vehicle listed demonstrating commercial 
automobile liability insurance with a combined single limit of at least $100,000.

Certificate of insurance uploaded: CERT of insur 2025.pdf , CERT of insur 2025.pdf

5. Please Check Type(s) of Waste Being Transported and Provide the Information Requested in the 
Indicated Sections for Each Waste Type Checked

Waste Type Quantity Collected

i. Septage gal/yr

ii. Holding Tank Waste gal/yr

iii.
Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil
Waste gal/yr

iv. Portable Toilet Waste gal/yr

v. Municipal or Industrial Biosolids 1,054 # wet tons/yr

vi. Sludge From Package Treatment Plants # wet tons/yr

vii. Other Non-Hazardous Liquid Waste gal/yr



Documents required for  new permit applications renewals:all and 
 Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following:

 a spill reporting and clean-up plan,
 plans for cleaning vehicles,
 recordkeeping procedures and
 days and hours of operation.

 Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization 
letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge 
the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) 
to the facility. Authorization documentation is required for both new and renewal 
applications.

7 DelC §6023(d): No person shall haul, convey or transport any liquid waste in 
any container without a license issued by the Department.

Septage
1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State

of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and

Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid

contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater

treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class

F license.

Class F Licenses uploaded: 

Holding Tanks
1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State

of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and

Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid

contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater

treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class

F license

Class F Licenses uploaded: 



Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil Waste

1. Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used.

2. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.
If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to 
Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and 
Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be 
responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, 
cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater 
treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. For a Class F License 
application, please contact the Licensing Coordinator at 302-739-9948.

Grease Trap Waste Disposal Facilities to be used: 
Class F Licenses Uploaded: 

Portable Toilets

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.
If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to 
Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and 
Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be 
responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, 
cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater 
treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping.

Class F Licenses uploaded:

3. Quantity of portable toilets you own: 

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids

1. Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following:
Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # 
Disposal Facility*

* If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for 
that facility.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids Disposal Facilities: 

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids Transportation Routes: inland Bays.pdf , South Coastal.pdf , 
Dump Map.pdf

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic 
digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).



Sludge Treatment Description Upload: Sludge Treatmnet 2025.pdf

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was 
obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would 
be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, 
percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total 
phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper,
mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded: Quarter 3 Sludge testing.
pdf

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants

1. Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following:
Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # 
Disposal Facility*

* If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for 
that facility.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Disposal Facilities: 

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Transportation Routes: 

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic 
digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload: 

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was 
obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would 
be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, 
percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total 
phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper,
mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

Other Non-Hazardous Liquid Wastes

1. Describe the source, nature and make-up of the non-hazardous liquid waste to be transported.

2. Will any of the wastes contain petroleum products (i.e. oil, gas, grease, etc.)?
_______ ____  Yes No : no



* Transportation of liquid wastes containing any petroleum products will require a permit from 
the Division of Waste & Hazardous Substances (302-739-9400).

Operating Plan

Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following: a spill reporting and clean-up plan, plans for 
cleaning vehicles, recordkeeping procedures and days and hours of operation.

Operating Plan Upload: operating plan 2024.pdf

Disposal Facilities

Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter 
from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested 
waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility.

Disposal Facilities Upload: Special Waste Approval ssw25.062 2025.pdf

Proof of Bond (If applicable)

Proof of Bond - Part III B, Section 500 of the Guidance and Regulations Governing the Land 
Treatment of Wastes directs, as a requirement for keeping a permit issued under these 
Regulations, the permittee to file a bond or other security in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000) with the Department. The bond is to be payable to the Department and the obligation of 
the bond shall be conditioned upon the fulfillment of all requirements related to the permit. If this 
application is for permit renewal, please submit a copy of the current Transporters Bond 
certification.

Proof of Bond Upload: bond exempt.pdf

8. Certification
I certify that all information submitted as part of this application is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Printed Name of Applicant:
Paul Hignutt

Date Submitted via DNREC ePermitting:
2025-10-27 11:28:52



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

10/17/2025

25674

City Of Rehoboth Beach
229 Rehoboth Ave
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

25658

A 1,000,000

71M60490 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 100,000
Employee Benefits

1,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

1,000,000B
3H792195 7/1/2025 7/1/2026

6,000,000A
ZUP15T49187 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 6,000,000

10,000

Delaware Dept. of Natural Resources & Envrionmental Control
285 Beiser Blvd., Suite 102
Dover, DE 19904

CITYOFR-01 BBATEMAN

Williams Insurance Agency, Inc.
PO Box 1174
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971-0814

Bri Bateman

bbateman@williamsagency.com

Travelers Property Casualty Co of America
Travelers Indemnity Co

X
X

X

X

X

X

X





ENVIROCORP LABORATORIES INC.

51 CLARK STREET, HARRINGTON, DE 19952

302-398-4313

www.envirocorplabs.com

ANALYTICAL SERVICES: NPDES, RCRA, GROUND WATER 

September 19, 2024

City of Rehoboth

Rehoboth, DE 19971

P.O. Box 1163

Sarah Smith

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by our laboratory on 9/5/2024.  If you 

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

RE:  Sludge - Semi-Annual

[TOC_1]Cover 

Letter[TOC]

Sincerely, 

Shelly Bloom

Supervising Analyst
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Project:

Project Number:

Reported:

City of Rehoboth

P.O. Box 1163

Rehoboth, DE  19971

Sludge - Semi-Annual

09/19/2024  09:31

ENVIROCORP LABORATORIES INC.

51 CLARK STREET, HARRINGTON, DE 19952

302-398-4313

www.envirocorplabs.com

ANALYTICAL SERVICES: NPDES, RCRA, GROUND WATER 

Sample Summary

Sample Lab ID Matrix Sampled Received

Sludge2408349-01 9/5/2024   7:30Sludge 09/05/24 14:15

[TOC_1]Samples in 

Report[TOC]
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Project:

Project Number:

Reported:

City of Rehoboth

P.O. Box 1163

Rehoboth, DE  19971

Sludge - Semi-Annual

09/19/2024  09:31

ENVIROCORP LABORATORIES INC.

51 CLARK STREET, HARRINGTON, DE 19952

302-398-4313

www.envirocorplabs.com

ANALYTICAL SERVICES: NPDES, RCRA, GROUND WATER 

Analytical Results

Sample ID:  

Lab ID:  

Matrix:  

Sludge

2408349-01
Sample End:  

Received:  

09/05/24 07:30
Sludge

Sample Start:  09/04/24 07:30

09/05/24 14:15Composite

Matrix:  

Sample Type: 

Analyte Result Reporting 

Limit

Date 

Analyzed

MethodQualifierUnits AnalystDate 

Prepared

Inorganic 

0.100% SM2540-G 9/10/24  09:37 HM9/10/24   9:3798.4% Moisture

0.100% SM2540-G 9/10/24  13:57 HM9/9/24  16:041.58% Solids

0.01% dry SM4500-NH3-G 9/12/24  11:48 CK9/12/24  10:360.29Ammonia as N

0.00316% dry SM4500-NO3-H 9/12/24  11:40 CK9/12/24  10:360.0685Nitrate+Nitrite as N

% dry [CALC] 9/16/24  14:35 CK9/16/24  12:285.83Organic Nitrogen as N

SU SM4500-H+/B 9/5/24  17:07 JB9/5/24  17:077.46pH

0.316% dry SM4500-Norg-C 9/16/24  14:35 CK9/16/24  12:286.12Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen

% dry [CALC] 9/16/24  14:35 CK9/16/24  12:286.19Total Nitrogen as N

0.316% dry SM4500-P-F 9/16/24  14:35 CK9/16/24  12:282.75Total Phosphorus as P

0.100% EPA 160.4 9/12/24  13:11 HM9/9/24  16:041.16Volatile Solids

Metals 

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:302.85Arsenic

0.253mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:300.805Cadmium

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:3035.5Chromium

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:30178Copper

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:304690Potassium

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:303.40Molybdenum

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:305170Sodium

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:307.77Nickel

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:304.61Lead

0.506mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:14 JMW9/17/24   9:30NDSelenium

5.06mg/kg dry EPA 6010 9/18/24  14:18 JMW9/17/24   9:30460Zinc

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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Project:

Project Number:

Reported:

City of Rehoboth

P.O. Box 1163

Rehoboth, DE  19971

Sludge - Semi-Annual

09/19/2024  09:31

ENVIROCORP LABORATORIES INC.

51 CLARK STREET, HARRINGTON, DE 19952

302-398-4313

www.envirocorplabs.com

ANALYTICAL SERVICES: NPDES, RCRA, GROUND WATER 

Notes and Definitions 
Item Definition

Dry-WT Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit.

Reporting Limit Lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and 

bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

[TOC_1]Qualifiers and 

Definitions[TOC]
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#=CL#

September 18, 2024

LIMS USE: FR - SHELLY BLOOM

LIMS OBJECT ID: 30715503

30715503
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Shelly Bloom
Envirocorp Labs, Inc.
51 Clark Street
Harrington, DE 19952

2408349

Dear Shelly Bloom:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 06, 2024.  The results relate only
to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Nikayla M. Yasurek
nikayla.yasurek@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(724)850-5600

Enclosures

cc: Shelley Johnson, Envirocorp Labs, Inc.
Rachael Short, Envirocorp Labs

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 1 of 13
Page 8 of 20
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#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Pace Analytical Services Beaver
225 Industrial Park Road, Beaver, WV 25813
Virginia VELAP 460148
West Virginia DEP 060
West Virginia DHHR 00412CM

North Carolina DEQ 466
Kentucky Wastewater Certification KY90039
Pennsylvania DEP 68-00839

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 2 of 13
Page 9 of 20
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#=SS#

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

30715503001 2408349-01 Solid 09/05/24 07:30 09/06/24 09:50

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 3 of 13
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#=SA#

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

30715503001 2408349-01 EPA 7471B 1 PASI-BVJLH1

SM 2540G-15 1 PASI-BVBT1

PASI-BV = Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 4 of 13
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Sample: 2408349-01 Lab ID: 30715503001 Collected: 09/05/24 07:30 Received: 09/06/24 09:50 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 7471B  Preparation Method: EPA 7471B

Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

BVR 7471B Mercury

Mercury ND mg/kg 09/17/24 16:14 7439-97-609/13/24 10:351.3 1

Analytical Method: SM 2540G-15

Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

BVR Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 98.5 % 09/10/24 10:17 N20.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 09/18/2024 07:40 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 5 of 13
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:

QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

695842

EPA 7471B

EPA 7471B

BVR 7471B Mercury

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

Associated Lab Samples: 30715503001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3388907

Associated Lab Samples: 30715503001

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Mercury mg/kg ND 0.020 09/17/24 15:36

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3388908LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Mercury mg/kg 0.500.49 102 80-120

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3388909MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

30716490001

3388910

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Mercury mg/kg 0.55 97 80-12097 0 200.550.031 0.56 0.56

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 09/18/2024 07:40 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 6 of 13
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:

QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

694847

SM 2540G-15

SM 2540G-15

Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

Associated Lab Samples: 30715503001

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

30715637001
3383790SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 0.43 D6,H3,N218 100.36

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

30715637011
3383791SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 0.30 H3,N21 100.30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 09/18/2024 07:40 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001

Page 7 of 13
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#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as
"Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

The precision between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.D6

Sample was received or analysis requested beyond the recognized method holding time.H3
The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter but other accreditations/certifications may apply. A
complete list of accreditations/certifications is available upon request.

N2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 09/18/2024 07:40 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:

Project:

30715503

2408349

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

30715503001 695842 6959542408349-01 EPA 7471B EPA 7471B

30715503001 6948472408349-01 SM 2540G-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 09/18/2024 07:40 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2829 Reach Road

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-4001
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NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTER PERMIT DE-OH-135 Renewal 

 

BIOSOLIDS TREATMENT PRIOR TO TRANSPORT 

 Aerobic Digestion 

 Thickening in digestor by turning air off and decanting supernatant 

        This replaces the Gravity thickener  



CITY OF REHOBOTH  

 

NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE TRANSPORTERS PERMIT RENEWAL 

 

Operation Plans 

 The operation involves the transportation of stabilized biosolids from the Rehoboth Wastewater 

plant to Sussex County regional plants, Inland Bays or South Coastal. 

 Hours of operation to the County facility are M- S 7AM to 4PM 

Record Keeping  

 Each truck is filled to 5600 gallons using an in-plant flow meter. The number of loads is recorded 

by the Plant’s computer system then recorded in spread sheets which are designated for each site. The 

spread sheets calculate all required information into wet and dry tons. 

Emergency spillage 

 All City vehicles are properly sealed to prevent spillage of biosolids during transport. In the event 

of an accident resulting in spillage, the city will utilize the city owned Sewer Vac Truck to clean up the 

spill.  Notification will be given to DNREC via the emergency reporting number. The Sewer Vac truck can 

also be utilized to clean equipment on site if needed. Additionally, a truck cleaning station is available at 

the plant for farther cleaning of equipment. 

Cleaning 

 The trucks use the cleaning station with a power washer twice a month or as needed. 

 After each fill a hose is used for any spillage on sides of tanker. 



A

Board Of Directors

DELAWARE SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

Richard P. Watson P.E., BCEE
Chief Executive Officer

Robin M. Roddy P.E., BCEE
Chief Operating Off icer

Gerard L. Esposito
Chairman

Tonda L. Parks
Norman D. Griffiths

Timothy P. Sheldon
Vice Chairman

A. Temple Carter lll
William J. Riddle

Michael R. Paraskewich, Jr., Ph.D, P,E.

Mr. Paul Hignutt
Wastewater Superintendent
City of Rehoboth Beach
P,O. Box 1163
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

October 15,2025

Wastewater Biosolids
ssw25.062

Re:

Dear Mr. Hignutt:

I have received your special waste application dated September 18, 2025, and analytical
testing dated July 31 ,2025, August 1,2025, and Octobet 14,2025. Delaware Solid Waste Authority
(DSWA) approves your request to deliver approximately 624 tons of waste from the Rehoboth Beach
Wastewater Treatment Plant over a one (1) year period. The material will be accepted at the
Southern Solid Waste Management Center (SSWMC) located in Georgetown, Delaware at the
standard rate tipping fee. This material must be delivered in segregated loads, not mixed with other
waste and delivered before 1:00 p.m. Wastes not accurately represented by the information submitted
in the special waste application or as stipulated in the DSWA Special Waste Policy may be rejected.

A copv of this approval letter must accompanv each load of waste delivered to SSWMC.
This approval expires October 31,2026.

lf you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 302-875-3448.

Sincerely,

Justin Wagner, P.E.,
Senior Facility Manager

cc: Jason M. Munyan, P.E., BCEE
John D. Wright
Daniel J. Urban
Weighmasters
Compliance
Foremen

ssw26.062

Special Waste Approval:
Special Waste Approval Number:

(3\aoz-zss-ssor Rinto@os*a.com lEi 302-73s-4?87

Citizens' Response Line: L-800-404-7080

F'OR DSWA USE ONLY

WM initials:

Delivery Date

Expiration Date:

Tonnage

Ticket #:

AccUTruck #:

601 Energy Lane, Dover, DE 1-990L
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